

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Douglas T. Kendall
Elizabeth B. Wydra*
David H. Gans
Neil Weare
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE REFLECT THE FRAMERS’ BROAD INTEREST IN PREVENTING THE APPEARANCE AND REALITY OF CORRUPTION AND SUPPORT ARIZONA’S ANTI- CORRUPTION INTEREST IN PUBLIC CAMPAIGN FINANCING.....	6
A. In Drafting The Constitution, The Framers Were Keenly Concerned With Preventing Individual, <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption, As Well As Institutional, “Independence Corruption”.....	7
B. The Text Of The Constitution Provides Specific Restrictions Designed To Limit Temptations And Opportunities For Corruption In Government.....	10
C. The Constitution Provides Overlapping Structures and Systems Designed to Erect “Every Practicable Obstacle” Against Corruption.....	15

II. AMENDMENTS HAVE PROVIDED EXPANDED PROTECTIONS AGAINST CORRUPTION BY ADDING TO EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND STRUCTURES.....	20
III. ARIZONA’S CLEAN ELECTIONS LAW DRAWS FROM COURT PRECEDENT REFLECTING THE FRAMERS’ UNDERSTANDING THAT THERE IS A MENU OF OPTIONS AVILABLE TO COMBAT CORRUPTION.....	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	25, 26, 30
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	25
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	29
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	27
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	26
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	28
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	3, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	26
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	21
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	28
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	26
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	13, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 3	13, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 2	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	16, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	20
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	20
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVII.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Annals of Cong. 905 (statement of Rep. Findley, Jan. 23, 1798)	16
Sen. Joseph Bristow, <i>The Direct Election of Senators, in Congressional Serial Set Issue</i> (U.S. G.P.O. 1912)	23, 24
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-940	2, 25, 27
 <u>Books, Articles and Miscellaneous</u>	
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, 1998 BALLOT PROPOSITIONS (1998)	2
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION (ELLIOT’S DEBATES) (Jonathan Elliot ed.) (1888)	19
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 13 (1994).....	12
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	4, 20, 21, 24
J. Peter Euben, <i>Corruption, in POLITICAL INNOVATION AND CONCEPTUAL CHANGE</i> (Terrence Ball et al., eds. 1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>On Political Corruption</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 118 (2010).....	10
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Democracy After Citizens United</i> , BOSTON REV., Sept.-Oct. 2010.....	9
John M. Murrin, <i>Escaping Perfidious Albion: Federalism, Fear of Aristocracy, and the Democratization of Corruption in Postrevolutionary America</i> , in VIRTUE, CORRUPTION, AND SELF-INTEREST: POLITICAL VALUES IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY (Richard K. Matthews ed. 1994)	8
DAVID ROBERTSON, DEBATES AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF VIRGINIA (2d ed. 1805) (1788)	13
Ralph A. Rossum, <i>The Irony of Constitutional Democracy: Federalism, The Supreme Court, and the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 36 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 671 (1999).....	22, 23
James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. POL. 174 (1994)	7, 8, 9
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 CORNELL L. REV. 341 (2009).....	8, 15, 18, 26
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776-1787 (1969).....	8
